 Visit our website: www.esk-schultze.de
Discharge Line Mufflers Filter DriersOil Control System Liquid Receivers   Oil Separators Suction Line Accumulators
Allgemeines
Mit dem Kältemittel-Massenstrom wird üblicherweise ein Anteil Öl/Ölne-
bel vom Verdichter in die Anlage gefördert. Je nach Betriebsbedingungen
kann dadurch ein Schmiermittelmangel im Verdichter mit folgenden
Auswirkungen auftreten:
  Niedriger Öldruck   Lagerschäden

in the table, should not be exceeded (VH max. theo.).
3. The selection for two stage compressors should base on displacement
at –10 °C evaporating temperature (see table):
 VH = (VHLP + VHHP) / 2.
4. Deviations from a.m. advices are allowed if lab test shows reliable
operating results.
Installation
Before system set up the correct quantity of the first charge oil, (compres-
sor refrigeration oil) should be poured into the ”IN” connection at the oil
separator.
 Beispiel Verdichter Verdichter-Anschluss Leistungsregelung Verdampfungstemp. ESK-Produkt
 Example Compressor  Compressor-Connection Capacity-Control Evaporating temp. ESK-Product
 No. VH Ø DL Ø DL auf/to to
  [m³ / h] [mm] [inch] [%] [°C]
 1  12 16 5/8 – – 8 OS-16
 2  77 28 1–1/8 50 – 25  OS-28H
 3 142* 35 1–3/8 – – 35  OS-35H
 4 126 35 1–3/8 30 + 5 OS-42FY
  * Verdichter 2-stufig / Compressor 2 stage      to = –10 °C / VH = 142 m³ / h / 2 = 71 m³ / h
Ölabscheider
Oil Separators

 OS..H  1,2
Standard Installation
Parallel Installation
 Visit our website: www.esk-schultze.de
Discharge Line Mufflers Filter DriersOil Control System Liquid Receivers   Oil Separators Suction Line Accumulators14
Ölabscheider
Oil Separators
 Ölabscheider Abb. Lötanschluss Inhalt VH (m³/h) max. zul. Verdichter Hubvolumen, Abmessungen Gewicht DRL R717 DRL
 Typ  innen  theo. bei 40 °C Verflüssigungstemperatur
 Oil Separator Draw. Solder Conn. Volume VH (m³/h) max. admissible Comp.Displacement, Dimensions Weight PED R717 PED
 Type  O. D.  theo. at 40 °C condensing temperature
  Ø DL Ø DL  Verdampfungstemp. / Evaporating temp. °C  Ø D H A  Kat./Modul Kat./Modul
  mm inch l (dm³)  10 0 –10  –20 –30 mm mm mm kg Cat./Module Cat./Module
 Version: geschlossen / hermetic
 OS-10 a  10 3/8  1,2   7   8   9  10  12 108  209  60  2,0 –
 OS-10-12 a  12 –  2,3  10  10  11  12  14 125  262  60  2,2 I / A II / A1
 OS-1/2” a   – 1/2  2,3  10  10  11  12  14 125  262  60  2,2 I / A II / A1
 OS-16 a  16 5/8  2,3  15  16  18  20  26 125  262  60  2,9 I / A II / A1
 OS-18 a  18 –  3,5  22  24  27  30  36 125  387  60  2,9 I / A II / A1
 OS-3/4” a   – 3/4  3,5  22  24  27  30  36 125  392  60  3,4 I / A II / A1
 OS-22 a  22 7/8  3,5  25  30  35  40  50 125  392  60  3,4 I / A II / A1
 OS-28 a  28 1-1/8  3,5  25  30  35  40  50 125  403  60  3,4 I / A II / A1
 OS-35 a  35 1-3/8  3,5  25  30  35  40  50 125  411  60  3,4 I / A II / A1
 OS-42 a  42 1-5/8  3,5  25  30  35  40  50 125  416  60  3,4 I / A II / A1
 OS-22H b  22 7/8  7,1  35  42  50  60  75 195  350 100  5,6 II / A1 II / A1
 OS-28H b  28 1-1/8  7,1  55  60  67  75  90 195  355 100  5,6 II / A1 II / A1
 OS-35H b  35 1-3/8  7,1  60  70  80  90 110 195  362 100  6,0 II / A1 II / A1
 OS-42H b  42 1-5/8  7,1  65  75  88 100 125 195  368 100  6,0 II / A1 II / A1
 OS-54H b  54 2-1/8  7,1  70  80  92 105 130 195  380 100  7,0 II / A1 II / A1
 R410A
 OS-16-CDA a 16 5/8 2,3   15 16 18 20 26 126 269  60 3,4 I / A1
 OS-18-CDA a 18 – 3,5 22 24 27 30 36 126 391  60 4,0 I / A1
 OS-35/22-CDA c 22 7/8 5,7 35 42 50 60 75 159 452 129 7,0 II / A1
 OS-35/28-CDA c 28 1-1/8 5,7 55 60 67 75 90 159 452 129 7,0 II / A1
 OS-35-CDA c 35 1-3/8 5,7 80 87  95 110 130 159 430 129  7,0 II / A1
 OS-35FS-CDA f 35 1-3/8 6,0 80 87  95 110 130 159 609 121 12,9  II / A1
 OS-54/42FS-CDA f 42 1-5/8 21,0 120 150 180 200 220 273 745 229 34,0 II / A1
 OS-54FS-CDA f 54 2-1/8 21,0 200 250  300 330 370 273 718 202 33,6 II / A1
 Technische Daten Technical Data
 a b c d
1) Ölrückführung 10 x 1 Bördel / Oil Return 3/8“ Flare
ILC Intelligent Level Control  Spare PartsAccessoriesComponents for CO2R717-Recommendations Sight Glasses
QUALITY PRODUCTS  ·  MADE IN GERMANY
15
Ölabscheider
Oil Separators
 Ölabscheider Abb. Lötanschluss Inhalt VH (m³/h) max. zul. Verdichter Hubvolumen, Abmessungen Gewicht DRL R717 DRL
 Typ  innen  theo. bei 40 °C Verflüssigungstemperatur
 Oil Separator Draw. Solder Conn. Volume VH (m³/h) max. admissible Comp.Displacement, Dimensions Weight PED R717 PED
 Type  O. D.  theo. at 40 °C condensing temperature
  Ø DL Ø DL  Verdampfungstemp. / Evaporating temp. °C  Ø D H A  Kat./Modul Kat./Modul
  mm inch l (dm³)  10 0 –10  –20 –30 mm mm mm kg Cat./Module Cat./Module
 Version: geflanscht / flanged
 OS-22F d  22 7/8  3,7  27  32  37  43  55 125  558  60  6,0 I / A  II / A1
 OS-28F d  28 1-1/8  3,7  27  32  37  43  55 125  566  60  6,0 I / A  II / A1
 OS-35F d  35 1-3/8  3,7  27  32  37  43  55 125  573  60  6,0 I / A  II / A1
 OS-42F d  42 1-5/8  3,7  27  32  37  43  55 125  579  60  6,0 I / A  II / A1
 OS-42FL e  42 1-5/8  7,5  70  80  90 105 135 195  525 100 11,0 II / A1  II / A1
 OS-54/42FM e  42 1-5/8  9,5  75  85  95 110 140 195  646 100 12,0 II / A1 –
 OS-54FM e  54 2-1/8  9,5  80  90 100 115 145 195  620 100 12,0 II / A1 –
 OS-42FH e  42 1-5/8 11,0  85  95 105 120 150 195  689 100 13,0 II / A1  III / B+C1
 OS-54FH e  54 2-1/8 11,0  90 102 115 130 160 195  690 100 13,0 II / A1  III / B+C1
 OS-42FY e  42 1-5/8 18,9 150 160 170 180 200 300  608 150 20,0 II / A1  III / B+C1
 OS-54FY e  54 2-1/8 18,9 160 170 180 200 240 300  608 150 20,0 II / A1  III / B+C1
 OS-67/64FH e  64 2-1/2 18,9 170 180 190 200 240 300  645 150 20,0 II / A1  III / B+C1
 OS-67FH e  67 2-5/8 18,9 180 190 200 200 240 300  615 150 20,0 II / A1  III / B+C1
 OS-80/76FH e  76   3 18,9 190 200 200 200 240 300  665 150 20,0 II / A1  III / B+C1
 OS-80FH e  80 3-1/8 18,9 190 200 200 200 240 300  620 150 20,0 II / A1  III / B+C1
 OS-80/54FS f  54 2-1/8 21,0 230 280 320 360 400 273  777 248 33,0 II / A1  III / B+C1
 OS-80/67FS f  67 2-5/8 21,0 280 300 330 360 400 273  772 243 32,9 II / A1  III / B+C1
 OS-80FS f  80 3-1/8 21,0 280 300 330 360 400 273  736 207  32,0 II / A1  III / B+C1
 OS-80/54FX g  54 2-1/8 32,0 360 380 410 440 500 273  996 248 45,7 II / A1  III / B+C1
 OS-80/67FX g  67 2-5/8 32,0 360 380 410 440 500 273  991 243 45,6 II / A1  III / B+C1
 OS-80FX g  80 3-1/8 32,0 360 380 410 440 500 273  955 207 44,7 II / A1  III / B+C1
 OS-80/89FX g  89 3-1/2 32,0 360 380 410 440 500 273  1011 263 46,1 II / A1  III / B+C1
 OS-104FY g 104 4-1/8 47,0 500 600 700 800 1000 324  970 227 49,0 II / A1  III / B+C1
 Technische Daten Technical Data
  e f g
1) Ölrückführung 10 x 1 Bördel / Oil Return 3/8“ Flare
2) Service Anschluss 1” / Service connection 1”